LUCKNOW METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.

LUCKNOW METRO
RAIL CORPORATION

64

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave (Non - Funded)
(in Lakh) (in Lakh)

Total Amount recognised in Other C.Y. 76.63 139.91
Comprehensive Income

P.Y. - 49.36

Category of investment in Plan assets

Category of investment % of fair value of plan assets

Total Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 100%

Actuarial Assumptions

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave (Non - Funded)

Method used C.Y. Projected Unit Credit Method Projected Unit Credit  Method

P.Y. Projected Unit Credit Method Projected Unit Credit Method

Discount Rate C.Y. 7.50% p.a. 7.50% p.a.

P.Y. 6.50% p.a. 6.50% p.a.

Salary escalation rate C.Y. 10% p.a. 10% p.a.

P.Y. 5% p.a. 5% p.a.

Employee Attrition / C.Y. 0% p.a. 0% p.a.

withdrawal rate
P.Y. 3% p.a. 3% p.a.

Mortality C.Y. 100% of IALM 2006-08 Ult 100% of IALM 2006-08 Ult

P.Y. 100% of IALM 2006-08 Ult 100% of IALM 2006-08 Ult

Sensitivity Analysis and Expected Benefit Payments:

1.  Sensitivity Analysis

Assumption Change in Financial Year Ending Financial Year Ending
Assumption 31st March 2018 (in Lakh) 31st March 2018 (in Lakh)

Discount Rate 0.50% (78.97) (34.61)

-0.50% 91.93 40.41

Salary Growth Rate 1.00% 191.82 77.50

-1.00% (145.16) (62.86)

Price Inflation Rate 1.00%  - -

-1.00%  -  -

Medical Inflation Rate 1.00% -  -

-1.00% - -

Mortality Rate +3 years (2.99) (1.26)

-3 years 2.20 0.92

(` in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

65

2. Expected Benefit Payments

Sr. No. Year of Payment Leave Encashment Gratuity

1  31-Mar-19 0.64  0.26

2 31-Mar-20 0.74 0.29

3 31-Mar-21 0.68 6.01

4 31-Mar-22 0.79 0.31

5 31-Mar-23 0.84 4.51

6 31-Mar-2024 to 31-Mar-2028 5.15 9.43

9 Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS 21) “The Effects of changes in Foreign

Exchange Rates”:

a. The amount of exchange differences (net) credited to the statement of Profit & Loss is INR

0.0128735 Lakhs (PY INR 0.33,14678 Lakhs).

b. Adjustment in PPE/ CWIP includes INR 824 Lakh (PY INR 93 Lakh) on account of exchange

differences due to translation of Monetary Items

10 Disclosure in respect of Ind AS 24 “Related Party Disclosures”

(a)  Key Management Persons:

1. Shri Kumar Keshav, Managing Director

2. Shri Daljeet Singh, Whole Time Director (Works & Infrastructure) (upto 31/10/2017)

[…]

D7AA of appendix D to IND AS 101, which permits a first time adopter to continue with the
carrying values for its PPE as at date of transition to IND ASs measured as per previous GAAP.

b) Classification & Fair value measurement of financial assets or financial liabilities at initial
recognition: The financial assets and liabilities have been classified on the basis of facts existing as
at the date of transition to IND AS. In addition, the exemption under para B8C and para D20 permits
prospective application of requirements of IND AS 109 to transactions entered into on or after date
of transition.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the company's financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in following tables and notes.

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS:

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Note As at March Adjustments As per  As at Adjustments As at April
No. 31, 2017 as   March 31, March,31 1,2016

per  IGAAP  2017 2016 as (Ind AS)
(Audited) (Ind AS)  perI GAAP

 (Audited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and  1 9,682.51 9,682.51  6,448.66 6 ,448.66
Equipment

(b) Capital work-in-progress 2 1,84,972.46 1,84,972.46 65,540.29 65,540.29

(c) Intangible assets 3 3,723.09  - 3,723.09 3,768.85 3 ,768.85

(d) Intangible Assets Under 4 293.82 - 293.82 - -
Development

(e) Financial Assets 5

(i) Loans 3,748.22  ( 3,748.22)  - 2.68  (2.68)  -

(ii) Others  - 156.31 156.31 2.68 2 .68

LUCKNOW METRO RAIL CORPORATION LIMITED
Reconcilliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS for impact on Balance Sheet

LUCKNOW METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.

LUCKNOW METRO
RAIL CORPORATION

68

(f) Other non-current Assets 6 - 3,591.92 3,591.92 -

Current Assets

(a) Inventories 7 - - - -

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Cash & Cash Equivalents 8 1,00,718.45 1,00,718.45 36,303.65 36,303.65

(ii) Loans 37,918.80 ( 37,918.80) - 25,584.87 (25,584.87) -

(ii) Others 9 - 230.18 230.18 176.51 1 76.51

(c) Current Tax Assets 10 - -

(d) Other Current Assets 11 253.33 37,688.61 37,941.94 197.35 25,408.36 25,605.71

Total Assets 3,41,310.68 - 3,41,310.68 1,37,846.35 - 1,37,846.35

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 12 94,265.00  - 94,265.00 38,005.00 38,005.00

(b) Other Equity 13 84,750.87 84,750.87 72,554.54 72,554.54

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 14 1,46,432.00 - 1,46,432.00 21,332.00 21,332.00

(ii) Other Financial  15 - 293.88 293.88 79.16 7 9.16
Liabilities

(b) Other non Current 293.88 ( 293.88) -
Liabilities

(c) Provisions 16 117.97  - 117.97 12.53 1 2.53

Deferred Tax Liabilities 17 355.33 355.33 116.10 1 16.10

Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables 18 6,763.98 ( 105.96) 6,658.02 4,531.29 ( 59.30) 4 ,471.99

(ii) Other Financial  19 - 3,044.43 3,044.43 640.68 6 40.68
Liabilities

(iii) Other current liabilities 20 3,972.72 ( 2,938.47) 1,034.24 1,277.15 ( 660.54) 6 16.62

(b) Provisions 21 4,358.94 - 4,358.94 17.73 1 7.73

Total Equity and Liabilities 3,41,310.68 - 3,41,310.68 1,37,846.35  - 1,37,846.35

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

69

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Note Year Ended Adjustment Year Ended
No. March 31, March 31, 2017

2017 IGAAP (Ind As)

Income

i) Revenue From Operations 22  -  0.43 0.43

ii) Other Income 23 1,850.66 (0.43) 1,850.22

iii) Prior Period Income 2.48 (2.48)

1,853.14 (2.48) 1 ,850.65

Total Income

Expenses

i) Operating Expenses 24 - 62.73 62.73

ii) Employees' Benefit Expenses 25 1,844.91 (42.70) 1,802.21

iii) Finance Cost 26 1.00 1.00

iv) Depreciation & Amortization Expenses  27 303.48 303.48

v) Other Expenses 28 1,359.51 (69.41) 1,290.10

vi) Prior Period Expenses 50.24 (50.24) -

Total expenses 3,559.13 (99.62) 3,459.52

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (1,706.00) 97.14 (1,608.87)

Tax expense

Current Tax

Deferred Tax 17 (239.22) (239.22)

Profit/(Loss) for the year (1,945.22) 97.14 (1,848.09)

Other Comprehensive Income

i) Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

- Remeasurements of the defined - (49.36)
benefit plans

ii) Items that will be reclassified
to profit or loss - -

Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the  (49.36) (49.36)

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (1,945.22) 47.77 (1,897.45)

LUCKNOW METRO RAIL CORPORATION LIMITED
Reconcilliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS for impact on Statement of Profit and Loss

LUCKNOW METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.

LUCKNOW METRO
RAIL CORPORATION

70

14 Disclosures in respect of IND 107- “Financial Instruments: Disclosure”

14.1 Financial Instruments

(i) Financial Instruments by Categories

The carrying values of financial instruments by categories are as follows:

Particulars As on 31st March, 2018 As on 31st March, 2017 As on 01 April, 2016

Amortized FVT PL FV OCI Amortized FVT PL FV OCI Amortized  FVT PL FV OCI
cost (in Lakh) (in Lakh) (in Lakh) Cost (in Lakh) (in Lakh) (in Lakh) cost (in Lakh) (in Lakh) (in Lakh)